

**In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

No. 17-2937

---

---

PHILIP G. GROVES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

No. 1:16-cv-02485

The Honorable Gary Feinerman

---

BRIEF OF  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

ARMANDO GOMEZ

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN SWIRSKI

KEITH NEELY

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 371-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Appellate Court No: 17-2937

Short Caption: Philip G. Groves v. United States of America

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Plain Text of the Statute Confirms that the Catch-All Statute of Limitations Applies.....	6
A. A Penalty Assessment under Section 6700 is an “action, suit or proceeding” Within the Meaning of the Catch-All Statute of Limitations .....	6
B. A Penalty Assessment under Section 6700 is Commenced “for the enforcement of” of a Penalty .....	8
II. Statutes of Limitation Have Long Been Favored In the Law for Many Important Policy Reasons.....	11
A. The deterioration of evidence supports a statute of limitations. ....	12
B. The need for repose supports a statute of limitations. ....	14
III. Applying 28 U.S.C. § 2462 To Penalties Imposed Under Code Section 6700 Is Consistent With The Supreme Court’s Rejection Of Tax Exceptionalism .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*3M Co. (Minnesota Min. and Manufacturing) v. Browner*,  
 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 8, 9, 15

*Adams v. Woods*,  
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)..... 11, 14, 15

*Artis v. District of Columbia*,  
 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) ..... 6

*Bankers Life and Casualty Co. v. United States*,  
 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 3

*Bell v. Morrison*,  
 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 351 (1828) ..... 12, 14

*Board of Regents v. Tomanio*,  
 446 U.S. 478 (1980) ..... 13, 14

*Caminetti v. United States*,  
 242 U.S. 470 (1917) ..... 6

*Campbell v. City of Haverhill*,  
 155 U.S. 610 (1895) ..... 15

*Capozzi v. United States*,  
 980 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 7, 9, 15

*Chai v. Commissioner*,  
 851 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7

*Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson*,  
 325 U.S. 304 (1945) ..... 12

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 15, 16

*Director, OPR v. Baldwin*,  
 Complaint No. 2010-08, 2011 TNT 116-19 (ALJ, June 15, 2010), *aff'd*,  
 2011 TNT 116-20 (June 2, 2011) (Decision on Appeal)..... 10

*Director, OPR v. Coston*,  
 Complaint No. 2010-19, 2011 TNT 205-66 (ALJ, Feb. 4, 2011), *aff'd*, 2011  
 TNT 205-67 (Oct. 14, 2011) (Decision on Appeal) ..... 10

*Director, OPR v. Craft*,  
 Complaint No. 2010-12, 2011 TNT 203-13 (ALJ, Jan. 13, 2011), *aff'd*,  
 2011 TNT 203-14 (Oct. 12, 2011) (Decision on Appeal) ..... 10

*Director, OPR v. Hernandez*,  
 Complaint No. 2010-09, 2011 TNT 116-21 (ALJ, June 15, 2010), *aff'd*,  
 2011 TNT 116-22 (May 26, 2011) (Decision on Appeal) ..... 10

*Gabelli v. Securities and Exchange Commission*,  
 568 U.S. 442 (2013) ..... 8, 10, 16, 17

*Graev v. Commissioner (Graev III)*,  
 149 T.C. No. 23, slip op. (Dec. 20, 2017) ..... 7

*Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States*,  
 304 U.S. 126 (1938) ..... 12, 14

*Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) ..... 16, 17

*Marinello v. United States*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) ..... 16, 17

*Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States*,  
 562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 5, 15, 16

*Mellow Partners v. Commissioner*,  
 890 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Mullikin v. United States*,  
 952 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 8, 16

*National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. United States*,  
 440 U.S. 472 (1979) ..... 15

*Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency*,  
 321 U.S. 342 (1944) ..... 13, 14

*PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Commissioner*,  
 No. 17-60276, slip op. (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) ..... 7

*United States v. Brockamp*,  
 519 U.S. 347 (1997) ..... 2

*United States v. Maillard*,  
 26 F.Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871) ..... 9

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
 471 U.S. 261 (1985) ..... 14

*Wood v. Carpenter*,  
 101 U.S. 135 (1879) ..... 11, 14

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6501..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(1) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6502(a) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 6533..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 6533(1) ..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 6674..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6676..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6677..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6679..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6682..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6694(b) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6696(d)(1) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6700..... passim

26 U.S.C. § 6700(a)(2) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6700(a)(2)(A) ..... 6, 13

26 U.S.C. § 6700(a)(2)(B) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6707A ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 6751(b)(1) ..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 7806(a) ..... 11



28 U.S.C. § 2462.....passim  
31 U.S.C. § 330..... 10

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles C. Callahan, *Statutes of Limitation—Background*,  
16 Ohio St. L.J. 130 (1955)..... 11  
Circular No. 230 (Rev. 6-2014), 31 C.F.R. Part 10 ..... 10  
I.R.M. 1.15.2.3..... 13  
I.R.M. 20.1.6.1.3..... 7  
I.R.M. 20.1.6.1.4..... 7  
I.R.M. 20.1.6.23.1..... 7  
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *The Path of the Law*,  
10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897) ..... 12  
S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954) ..... 15  
Tyler Ochoa and Andrew Wistrich, *The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of  
Limitation*, 28 Pacific L. J. 453 (1997) ..... 12
